The researchers have encountered an insufficient sample size for statistical 

measurement due to the subjective selection of respondents that focused mainly on the 

whole population of third-year Department of Technology Teacher Education students 

comprising one hundred seven (107) students. Also, the researchers encountered limited 

access to data and connectivity issues in gathering data from the respondents. Thea result, 

the researchers collected ninety-eight (98) total responses from the respondents. 

6. Conclusion 
COVID-19 pandemic has brought changes in the educational system, especially in